

No. 23-0474

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

The Commons of Lake Houston, Ltd.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

The City of Houston, Texas,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
First District Court of Appeals at Houston

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Jonathan M. Houghton

*Pro Hac Vice*

Daniel Woislaw

Texas State Bar No. 24138725

**PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**

3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 22201

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Issues Presented.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	5
Argument.....	6
I. <i>Adolph</i> Does Not Grant Categorical Immunity from As Applied Claims.....	9
A. <i>Adolph</i> Is Factually Distinct .....	9
B. <i>Adolph</i> Is Legally Distinct.....	12
C. Legislation Cannot Confer Immunity from As Applied Claims .....	14
II. Acting in the Public Interest Does Not Grant Categorical Immunity from As Applied Takings Claims .....	17
Conclusion and Prayer .....	21
Certificate of Service .....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	24

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adolph v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency of the U.S.</i> , 854 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1988).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12, 18
<i>Biddle v. BAA Indianapolis, LLC</i> , 860 N.E.2d 570 (Ind. 2007).....	3
<i>Bottini v. City of San Diego</i> , 27 Cal. App. 5th 281, 238 Cal. Rptr. 3d 260 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) .....	3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	5
<i>City of Austin v. Travis Cnty. Landfill Co.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2002) .....	4
<i>City of Coll. Station v. Turtle Rock Corp.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. 1984) .....	8, 20
<i>City of Eagle Grove v. Cahalan Invs., LLC</i> , 904 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 2017).....	3
<i>City of Houston v. Commons of Lake Houston, Ltd.</i> , No. 01-21-00369-CV, 2023 WL 162737 (Tex. App. Jan. 12, 2023).....	7, 8, 11, 17, 20
<i>Coast Range Conifers, LLC v. State ex rel. Oregon State Bd. of Forestry</i> , 339 Or. 136, 117 P.3d 990 (Oregon 2005) .....	3
<i>Diversified Holdings, LLP v. City of Suwanee</i> , 302 Ga. 597, 807 S.E.2d 876 (Ga. 2017).....	3
<i>Dunes W. Golf Club, LLC v. Town of Mount Pleasant</i> , 401 S.C. 280, 737 S.E.2d 601 (South Carolina 2013).....	3

<i>El Paso Prod. Co. v. Blanchard</i> , 371 Ark. 634, 269 S.W.3d 362 (Ark. 2007) .....	3
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Gilmour Realty, Inc. v. Mayfield Hts.</i> , 2008-Ohio-3181, 119 Ohio St. 3d 11, 891 N.E.2d 320 (Ohio 2008).....	3
<i>Gove v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 444 Mass. 754, 831 N.E.2d 865 (Mass. 2005).....	3
<i>Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2012) .....	3
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	11
<i>Kafka v. Dept. of Fish, Wildlife &amp; Parks</i> , 2008 MT 460, 348 Mont. 80, 201 P.3d 8 (Mont. 2008) .....	3
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	19
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	10
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	5
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	5
<i>Korytkowski v. City of Ottawa</i> , 283 Kan. 122, 152 P.3d 53 (Kansas 2007).....	3
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2, 13, 19, 20
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 304 S.C. 376 (1992) .....	15
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Mahon v. Pennsylvania Coal Co.</i> , 274 Pa. 489 (1922).....	15

<i>Maple Leaf Invs., Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 88 Wash. 2d 726 (1977).....	12
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge,</i> 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	8
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	6
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 594 U.S. 474 (2021).....	5
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	6
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm’n of Kansas,</i> 294 U.S. 613 (1935).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	8, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21
<i>Responsible Citizens in Opposition to Flood Plain Ordinance v. City of Asheville,</i> 308 N.C. 255 (1983) .....	12
<i>Richfield Landfill, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Nat. Res.,</i> No. 272519, 2008 WL 2439892 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) .....	3
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,</i> 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency,</i> 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	5
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego,</i> 450 U.S. 621 (1981) .....	18, 20
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado, California,</i> 144 S.Ct. 893 (2024).....	5
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	6
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	10

<i>Texas Landowners Rts. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 453 F. Supp. 1025 (D.D.C. 1978), <i>aff’d</i> , 598 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Town of Dillon v. Yacht Club Condominiums Home Owners Ass’n</i> , 2014 CO 37, 325 P.3d 1032 (Colo. 2014).....	3
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	5
<i>Vanek v. State Bd. of Fisheries</i> , 193 P.3d 283 (Alaska 2008) .....	3
<i>Washington Food Indus. Ass’n &amp; Maplebear, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 524 P.3d 181 (Wash. 2023) .....	3
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007).....	3
<i>Wild Rice River Ests., Inc. v. City of Fargo</i> , 2005 ND 193, 705 N.W.2d 850 (N.D. 2005).....	3
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	5
<i>Wisconsin Builders Ass’n v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2005 WI App 160, 285 Wis. 2d 472, 702 N.W.2d 433 (Wis. Ct. of App. 2005) .....	3
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Tex. Const. art. I, §17.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Regulatory Takings—“Substantially Advances” Test</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 297 (2005).....	13
Respondent’s Brief, <i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , U.S. 22-913, 2023 WL 8809537 (December 13, 2023).....	4
